
   

HISTORY 
WCWS Site History 
The championship was held in Omaha, Nebraska, from 1982 through 1987; in Sunnyvale, California, from 1988-1989; and in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, from 1990 through 1995. Columbus, Georgia, played host to the WCWS in 1996. The championship has been in Oklahoma City 
since 1997. 
 
Bracket History 
1981  NCAA Executive Committee approved a 16-team bracket. 
1982  First Division I Women’s Softball Championship; sponsorship of Division I women’s softball totals 143 teams. 
1988  Tournament expanded to 20 teams. 
1994  Tournament expanded to 32 teams; sponsorship of Division I women’s softball reaches 192 teams. 
1997  Top eight teams seeded at beginning of tournament. No. 1 through No. 8 seeds selected to different regional sites. 
1999  Championship bracket expanded to 48 teams. 
2003  Championship bracket expanded to 64 teams. Regional sites selected two weeks prior to bracket announcement for first time. 
2004 Increase in seeds from 8 to 16. 
2005 Championship expanded from two weekends to three weekends. Regionals were played at 16 campus sites, and eight super 

regionals were played Memorial Day weekend, featuring two teams at each site in a best-of-three series.  WCWS Championship 
Finals consisted of best-of-three series. 

               
Championship History                                 
Year Champion (Final Record) Coach Score Runner-Up Site Game Att. Total Att.# 
1982 *UCLA (33-7-2) Sharron Backus 2-0 (8 inn.) Fresno St. Omaha, Neb. 1,570 17,740 
1983 Texas A&M (41-11) Bob Brock 2-0 (12 inn.) Cal St. Fullerton Omaha, Neb. 2,391 16,174 
1984 UCLA (45-6-1) Sharron Backus 1-0 (13 inn.) Texas A&M Omaha, Neb. 734 20,759 
1985 UCLA (41-9) Sharron Backus 2-1 (9 inn.) $Nebraska Omaha, Neb. 3,180 20,866 
1986 *Cal St. Fullerton (57-9-1) Judi Garman 3-0 Texas A&M Omaha, Neb. 1,429 14,793 
1987 Texas A&M (56-8) Bob Brock 4-1 UCLA Omaha, Neb. 836 15,763 
1988 UCLA (53-8) Sharron Backus 3-0 Fresno St. Sunnyvale, Calif. 1,747 13,191 
1989 *UCLA (48-4) Sharron Backus 1-0 Fresno St. Sunnyvale, Calif. 2,248 14,448 
1990 UCLA (62-7) Sharron Backus 2-0 Fresno St. Oklahoma City 1,198 19,349 
1991 Arizona (56-16) Mike Candrea 5-1 UCLA Oklahoma City 1,881 16,857 
1992 *UCLA (54-2) Sharron Backus 2-0 Arizona Oklahoma City 2,501 16,929 
1993 Arizona (44-8) Mike Candrea 1-0 UCLA Oklahoma City 3,138 20,493 
1994 *Arizona (64-3) Mike Candrea 4-0 Cal St. Northridge  Oklahoma City 3,966 35,770 
1995 $*UCLA (50-6) Sharron Backus 4-2 Arizona Oklahoma City 4,745 47,550 
1996 *Arizona (58-9) Mike Candrea 6-4 Washington Columbus, Ga. 3,173 33,878 
1997 Arizona (61-5) Mike Candrea 10-2 (5 inn.) UCLA Oklahoma City 4,684 45,955 
1998 Fresno St. (52-11) Margie Wright 1-0 Arizona Oklahoma City 4,324 49,740 
1999 *UCLA (63-6) Sue Enquist 3-2 Washington Oklahoma City 4,472 48,371 
2000 *Oklahoma (66-8) Patty Gasso 3-1 UCLA Oklahoma City 8,049 64,594 
2001 *Arizona (65-4) Mike Candrea 1-0 UCLA Oklahoma City 4,459 60,195 
2002 *California (56-19) Diane Ninemire 6-0 Arizona Oklahoma City 5,055 54,026 
2003 UCLA (54-7) Sue Enquist 1-0 (9 inn.) California Oklahoma City 5,437 61,798 
2004 *UCLA (47-9) Sue Enquist 3-1 California Oklahoma City 5,735 63,659 
2005 Michigan (65-7) Carol Hutchins 4-1 (10 inn.) UCLA Oklahoma City 4,032 89,210 
2006 Arizona (54-11) Mike Candrea 5-0 Northwestern Oklahoma City 4,423 98,801 
2007 Arizona (50-14-1) Mike Candrea 5-0 Tennessee Oklahoma City 5,533 113,875 
2008 *Arizona St. (66-5) Clint Myers 11-0 Texas A&M Oklahoma City 6,619 122,394 
2009 Washington (51-12) Heather Tarr 3-2 Florida Oklahoma City 5,807 110,788 
2010 *UCLA (50-11) Kelly Inouye-Perez 15-9 Arizona Oklahoma City 6,092 141,329 
2011 *Arizona St. (60-6) Clint Myers 7-2 Alabama Oklahoma City 6,314 137,457 
2012 Alabama (60-8) Pat Murphy 5-4 Oklahoma Oklahoma City 6,804 156,268 
2013 *Oklahoma (57-4) Patty Gasso 4-0 Tennessee Oklahoma City 8,527 150,941 
2014  *Florida (55-12)  Tim Walton  6-3  Alabama  Oklahoma City  7,810 
* Indicates undefeated teams in the WCWS $ Participation vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions # Includes Attendance from All Tournament Games  



 

 
 

   

All-Time National Champions 
By Conference 
Pacific-12 23 
Big 12 2 
Big Ten 1 
Big West 1 
Southeastern 2 
Southwest Conference 2 (Texas A&M 1983, 1987) 
Western Athletic 1 
 
By State 
California 15 
Alabama 1 
Arizona 9 
Texas 2 
Michigan 1 
Oklahoma 2 
Washington 1 
Florida  1 
 
WCWS Teams Year-by-Year (Alphabetical)  
Year School School School School School School School School 
1982 Arizona St. Creighton CS Fullerton Fresno St. Nebraska Oklahoma St. UCLA W. Michigan 
1983 CS Fullerton Indiana La. Tech  Missouri Pacific  S. Carolina Texas A&M UCLA  
1984 Adelphi  Cal Poly Pomona  Fresno St. Nebraska  Northwestern  Utah St. Texas A&M UCLA 
1985 Adelphi  CS Fullerton Cal Poly Pomona  La. Tech  Neb. - vacated  Northwestern Utah UCLA  
1986 California CS Fullerton Creighton Indiana  La. Tech Long Beach St. Northwestern Texas A&M 
1987 Arizona St. CS Fullerton Central Michigan  Florida St. Fresno State Nebraska Texas A&M UCLA  
1988 Adelphi  Arizona Cal Poly Pomona  Fresno St. Nebraska N. Illinois Texas A&M UCLA  
1989 Arizona Cal Poly Pomona  Fresno St. Oklahoma St. Oregon S. Carolina Toledo UCLA 
1990 Arizona Florida St. Fresno St. Kent St. Long Beach St. Oklahoma St. UCLA UNLV 
1991 Arizona Florida St. Fresno St. Long Beach St. Missouri  UCLA Utah UNLV 
1992 Arizona California  Florida St. Fresno St.  Kansas  Long Beach St. Massachusetts UCLA  
1993 Arizona CS Northridge  Connecticut  Florida St. La. Lafayette Long Beach St. Oklahoma St. UCLA 
1994 Arizona CS Northridge  Fresno St. Illinois-Chicago Missouri Oklahoma St. UCLA Utah 
1995 Arizona CSF Iowa  La.-Lafayette  Michigan Princeton UCLA - vacated UNLV 
1996 Arizona Cal Iowa  La.-Lafayette  Michigan Princeton UCLA Washington 
1997 Arizona Fresno St. Iowa  Massachusetts Michigan S. Carolina  UCLA Washington 
1998 Arizona Fresno St. Massachusetts Michigan  Nebraska Oklahoma St. Texas Washington 
1999 Arizona Arizona St. California  DePaul Fresno St. Southern Miss. UCLA Washington 
2000 Alabama  Arizona California  DePaul Oklahoma  Southern Miss. UCLA Washington 
2001 Arizona California  Iowa  LSU Michigan Oklahoma  Stanford  UCLA  
2002 Arizona Arizona St. California  Florida St. Michigan Nebraska  Oklahoma UCLA  
2003 Alabama  Arizona California  La.-Lafayette  Texas Oklahoma UCLA Washington 
2004 California  Florida St. LSU Michigan  Oklahoma Stanford UCLA Washington 
2005 Alabama  Arizona California  DePaul  Michigan  Tennessee Texas  UCLA  
2006 Alabama  Arizona Arizona St.  Northwestern  Oregon St. Tennessee Texas UCLA 
2007 Arizona Arizona St. Baylor DePaul Northwestern Tennessee Texas A&M Washington 
2008 Alabama Arizona Arizona St. Florida La.-Lafayette Texas A&M Virginia Tech UCLA 
2009 Alabama Arizona Arizona St. Florida Georgia  Michigan Missouri Washington 
2010 Arizona Florida Georgia Hawaii Missouri  Texas UCLA Washington 
2011 Alabama Arizona St. Baylor California Florida  Missouri Oklahoma Oklahoma St. 
2012 Alabama Arizona St. California LSU  Oklahoma  Oregon  South Florida Tennessee 
2013 Alabama Arizona St. Florida Michigan Oklahoma Tennessee Texas Washington 
2014 Alabama Baylor Florida Florida St. La.-Lafayette Kentucky Oklahoma Oregon 
     

NATIONAL CHAMPIONS 
BREAKDOWN/YEAR-BY-YEAR TEAMS 



   WCWS Total Appearances by Team (54 teams) 
    Consecutive  
School Years Record Total (all-time) Current 
Adelphi 1984-85-88-90 2-6 3 2 (1984-85) NA 
Alabama 2000-03-05-06-08-09-11-12-14 16-17 9 2 (05-06 &  NA 
                                                                                                                                                                           08-09 & 11-12)  
Arizona 1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-00-01 61-32 22 16 (1988-2003) NA 
 -02-03-05-06-07-08-09-10 
Arizona State 1982-87-99-02-06-07-08-09-11-12-13 18-18 11 4 (2006-09) 3 
Baylor 2007-11-14 5-6 3 NA NA 
California 1986-92-96-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-11-12 21-22 12 7 (1999-05) NA   
Cal Poly Pomona 1984-85-88-89 5-8 4 2 (84-85 & 88-89) NA 
Cal State Fullerton 1982-83-85-86-87-95 16-10 6 3 (1985-87) NA 
Cal State Northridge 1993-94 4-4 2 2 (1993-94) NA 
Central Michigan 1987 1-2 1 NA NA 
Connecticut 1993 1-2 1 NA NA 
Creighton 1982-86 1-4 2 NA NA 
DePaul 1999-00-05-07 3-8 4 2 (1999-2000) NA 
Florida 2008-09-10-11-13-14 17-11 6 4 (2008-11) 1 
Florida State 1987-90-91-92-93-02-04-14 6-16 8 4 (1990-93) NA 
Fresno State 1982-84-87-88-89-90-91-92-94-97-98-99 30-23 12 6 (1987-92) NA 
Georgia 2009-10 5-4 2 2 (2009-10) NA 
Hawaii 2010 1-2 1 NA NA 
Illinois-Chicago 1994 0-2 1 NA NA 
Indiana 1983-86 2-4 2 NA NA 
Iowa 1995-96-97-01 5-8 4 3 (1995-97) NA 
Kansas 1991 0-2 1  NA NA 
Kent State 1990 0-2 1  NA NA 
Kentucky 2014 1-2 1 NA NA 
Long Beach State 1986-90-91-92-93 5-10 5 4 (1990-93) NA 
Louisiana-Lafayette 1993-95-96-03-08-14 6-12 6 2 (1995-96) NA 
LSU 2001-04-12 6-6 3 NA NA 
Louisiana Tech 1983-85-86 1-6 3 2 (1985-86) NA 
Massachusetts 1992-97-98 2-6 3 2 (1997-98) NA 
Michigan 1995-96-97-98-01-02-04-05-09-13 9-20 10 4 (1995-98) 1 
Missouri 1983-91-94-09-10-11 2-12 6 3 (2009-11) NA 
Nebraska# 1982-84-87-88-98-02-13 9-15 7 2 (1987-88) 1 
Northern Illinois 1988 0-2 1  NA NA 
Northwestern 1984-85-86-06-07 8-10 5 3 (1984-86) NA 
Oklahoma 2000-01-02-03-04-11-12-13-14 17-14 9 5 (2000-04) 3 
Oklahoma State 1982-89-90-93-94-98-11 11-14 7 2 (89-90 & 93-94) NA 
Oregon 1989-12-14 4-6 3 NA NA 
Oregon State 2006 0-2 1 NA NA 
Pacific 1983 1-2 1  NA NA 
Princeton 1995-96 0-4 2 2 (1995-96) NA 
South Carolina 1983-89-97 2-6 3  NA NA 
South Florida 2012 0-2 1 NA NA 
Southern Mississippi 1999-00 2-4 2 2 (1999-00) NA 
Stanford 2001-04 4-4 2  NA NA 
Tennessee 2005-06-07-10-12-13 15-12 6 3 (2005-07) 2 
Texas 1998-03-05-06-13 7-10 5 2 (2005-06) 1 
Texas A&M 1983-84-86-87-88-07-08 21-13 7 3 (1986-88) NA 
Toledo 1989 0-2 1 NA NA 
UCLA$ 1982-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-96-97 94-29 24 8 (87-94 & 99-06) NA 
 -99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-08-10 
UNLV 1990-91-95 3-6 3 2 (1990-91) NA 
Utah 1985-91-94 1-6 3  NA NA 
Utah State 1984 0-2 1  NA NA 
Virginia Tech 2008 0-2 1 NA NA 
Washington 1996-97-98-99-00-03-04-07-09-10-13 22-19 11 4 (1996-99) 1 
Western Michigan 1982 1-2 1  NA NA 
 
# 1985 Nebraska was vacated. 
$ 1995 UCLA was vacated.       

WCWS APPEARANCES 



 
 

   

All-Time Most Outstanding Players 
Year Athlete Team Class Position 
1995 Tanya Harding UCLA Junior Pitcher 
1996 Jenny Dalton Arizona Senior Second Base   
1997 Nancy Evans Arizona Junior Pitcher 
1998 Amanda Scott Fresno St. Sophomore Pitcher 
1999 Julie Adams UCLA Junior Third Base  
2000 Jennifer Stewart Oklahoma Sophomore Pitcher 
2001 Jennie Finch Arizona Senior Pitcher 
2002 Jocelyn Forest California Senior Pitcher 
2003 Keira Goerl UCLA Senior Pitcher   
2004 Kristin Schmidt LSU Senior Pitcher 
2005 Samantha Findlay Michigan Freshman First Base 
2006 Alicia Hollowell Arizona Senior Pitcher  
2007 Tayrne Mowatt Arizona Junior Pitcher 
2008 Katie Burkhart Arizona St. Senior Pitcher 
2009 Danielle Lawrie Washington Junior Pitcher 
2010 Megan Langenfeld UCLA Senior Pitcher 
2011 Dallas Escobedo Arizona St. Freshman Pitcher 
 Michelle Moultrie Florida Junior Centerfield  
2012 Jackie Traina Alabama Sophomore Pitcher 
2013 Keilani Ricketts Oklahoma Senior Pitcher 
2014 Hannah Rogers Florida Senior Pitcher 
* A MOP was not selected from 1982-1994. 
 
Most Outstanding Player by Team 
School Number of MOPs 
Alabama 1 
Arizona 5 
UCLA 4 
Arizona St. 2 
California 1 
Florida 2 
Fresno St. 1 
LSU 1 
Michigan 1 
Oklahoma 2 
Washington 1 
 
Most Outstanding Player by Class 
School Number of MOPs 
Seniors 10 
Juniors 6 
Sophomores 3 
Freshman 2 
 
Most Outstanding Player by Position 
School Number of MOPs 
Pitcher 17 
First Base 1 
Second Base 1 
Third Base 1 
Centerfield 1 
 

MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYERS 



 
   1982 
Barb Booth, C, UCLA 
Debbie Doom, P, UCLA 
Janet Lloyd, 1B, Cal St. Fullerton 
Kim Muratore, OF, Fresno St. 
Pam Newton, 2B, Cal St. Fullerton 
Jan Pierini, 3B, Cal St. Fullerton 
Dot Richardson, SS, UCLA 
Gina Vecchione, OF, UCLA 
Barb Young, OF, UCLA 
 

1983 
Vera Bahr, OF, Cal St. Fullerton 
Cindy Cooper, 3B, Texas A&M 
Sheila Cornell, 1B, UCLA 
Patti Holthaus, 2B, Texas A&M 
Iva Jackson, OF, Texas A&M 
Elise King, OF, Cal St. Fullerton 
Susan LeFebvre, P, Cal St. Fullerton 
Cindy Long, DH, South Carolina 
Gay McNutt, C, Texas A&M 
Dot Richardson, SS, UCLA 
Mary Ricks, OF, UCLA 
Lori Stoll, P, Texas A&M 
 

1984 
Shawn Andaya, P, Texas A&M 
Josie Carter, OF, Texas A&M 
Debbie Doom, P, UCLA 
Regina Dooley, OF, Adelphi 
Denice Feldhaus, 1B, Nebraska 
Lisa Ishikawa, P, Northwestern 
Tricia Mang, DH, UCLA 
Gay McNutt, C, Texas A&M 
Peg Richardson, OF, Nebraska 
Leslie Rover, SS, UCLA 
Jennifer Simm, 2B, UCLA 
Anne Schroeder, 3B, Nebraska 
 

1985 
*Lisa Busby, C, Nebraska 
*Ginger Cannon, 1B, Nebraska 
Tracy Compton, P, UCLA 
Regina Dooley, OF, Adelphi 
Debbie Doom, P, UCLA 
Jo Ann Ferrieri, 3B, Cal St. Fullerton 
Chris Olivie, U, UCLA 
*Lori Richins, 2B, Nebraska 
Leslie Rover, SS, UCLA 
*Stacy Sunny, OF, Nebraska 
Alison Stowell, OF, Cal Poly Pomona 
*Lori Sippel, P, Nebraska 
*= Nebraska 2nd place vacated. 
 

1986 
Shawn Andaya, P, Texas A&M 
Connie Clark, P, Cal St. Fullerton 
Tammy Connor, OF, Indiana 
Cindy Cooper, AL, Texas A&M 
Roni Deutch, 3B, California 
Rina Foster, OF, Cal St. Fullerton 
Robin Goodin, 1B, Cal St. Fullerton 
Liz Mizera, SS, Texas A&M 
Chenita Rogers, OF, Cal St. Fullerton 
Joey Schope, AL, Creighton 
Sue Trubovitz, C, Long Beach St. 
Judy Trussell, 2B, Texas A&M 
 

1987 
Shawn Andaya, P, Texas A&M 
Sandra Arledge, OF, UCLA 
Lisa Hankerd, AL, UCLA 
Lisa Longaker, P, UCLA 
Liz Mizera, SS, Texas A&M 
Janice Parks, 3B, UCLA 
Chenita Rogers, OF, Cal St. Fullerton 
Gena Strang, 1B, Fresno St. 
Julie Smith, 2B, Texas A&M 
Kris Tipmore, C, Central Mich. 
Karen Walker, OF, UCLA 
Shauna Wattenberg, AL, UCLA 
 

1988 
Carie Dever, P, Fresno St. 
Kerry Dienelt, 1B, UCLA 
Shanna Flynn, OF, UCLA 
Heidi Lievens, SS, Arizona 
Lisa Longaker, P, UCLA 
Margie Ogrodowicz, OF, Nebraska 
Missy Phillips, 2B, UCLA 
RaeAnn Pifferini, OF, Fresno St. 
Karin Richter, AL, Fresno St. 
Julie Standering, 3B, Arizona 
Stacy Sunny, C, UCLA 
Gena Strang, AL, Fresno St. 
 

1989 
Tiffany Boyd, P, UCLA 
Nicki Dennis, AL, Arizona 
Carie Dever, P, Fresno St. 
Kerry Dienelt, 1B, UCLA 
Kristin Gauthier, OF, Arizona 
Lorraine Maynez, OF, UCLA 
Martha Noffsinger, SS, Fresno St. 
Janice Parks, 3B, UCLA 
Missy Phillips, 2B, UCLA 
Jill Polanco, OF, Fresno St. 
Michele Smith, AL, Oklahoma St. 
Shelly Stokes, C, Fresno St. 

1990 
Leslie Barton, OF, Florida St. 
Debbie DeJohn, AL, Florida St 
Kerry Dienelt, 1B, UCLA 
Lisa Fernandez, 3B, UCLA 
Shanna Flynn, OF, UCLA 
Marcie Green, P, Fresno St. 
Yvonne Gutierrez, OF, UCLA 
Shannon Kimberling, C, Oklahoma St. 
Dawn Lange, 2B, Oklahoma St. 
Lisa Longaker, P, UCLA 
Martha Noffsinger, SS, Fresno St. 
Julie Smith, AL, Fresno St. 
 

1991 
Terry Carpenter, AL, Fresno St. 
Heather Compton, P, UCLA 
Debbie Day, P, Arizona 
Kerry Dienelt, C, UCLA 
Lisa Fernandez, 3B, UCLA 
Kristin Gauthier, OF, Arizona 
Yvonne Gutierrez, OF, UCLA 
Julie Jones, 1B, Arizona 
Kim Maher, AL, Fresno St. 
Lorraine Maynez, OF, UCLA  
Julie Smith, 2B, Fresno St. 
Julie Standering, SS, Arizona 
 

1992 
Holly Aprile, AL, Massachusetts 
Michelle Bento, 2B, Fresno St. 
Amy Chellevold, 1B, Arizona 
Debby Day, AL, Arizona 
Susie Duarte, 3B, Arizona 
Kathi Evans, OF, UCLA 
Lisa Fernandez, P, UCLA 
Yvonne Gutierrez, OF, UCLA 
Kelly Inouye, C, UCLA 
Kim Maher, SS, Fresno St. 
Susie Parra, AL, Arizona 
 

1993 
April Austin, SS, Oklahoma St. 
Amy Chellevold, 1B, Arizona 
Andrea D’Innocenzo, OF, Conn. 
Lisa Fernandez, P, UCLA 
Krista Gomez, 2B, Arizona 
Kyla Hall, AL, La.-Lafayette 
Kathy Morton, OF, La.-Lafayette 
Susie Parra, P, Arizona 
Jody Pruitt, C, Arizona 
Stacy Redondo, OF, Arizona 
Melanie Roche, AL, Oklahoma St. 
Nichole Victoria, 3B, UCLA 
 

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS 



 
   

1994 
April Austin, SS, Oklahoma St. 
Leah Braatz, C, Arizona 
Beth Calcante, OF, Cal St. Northridge  
Amy Chellevold, 1B, Arizona 
Jenny Dalton, 2B, Arizona 
Amy Day, P, Oklahoma St. 
Jen Fleming, OF, Cal St. Northridge  
Shannon Jones, 3B, Cal St. 
Northridge 
Ginny Mike, AL, UCLA 
Leah O’Brien, OF, Arizona 
Susie Parra, P, Arizona 
Kim Ward, AL, Oklahoma St. 
 

1995 
Leah Braatz, C, Arizona 
*Jennifer Brundage, 3B, UCLA 
Nancy Evans, AL, Arizona 
*Tanya Harding, P, UCLA 
*Kelly Howard, 2B, UCLA 
Alison Johnsen, OF, Arizona 
Kari Knopf, 1B, Iowa 
Brandi Macias, OF, Iowa 
Leah O’Brien, OF, Arizona 
Brandi Shriver, AL, Arizona 
Amie Stewart, P, UNLV 
Julie Williams, SS, Cal St. Fullerton 
*= UCLA title vacated. 
 

1996 
Lynn Britton, 3B, La.-Lafayette 
Michelle Churnock, AL, Arizona 
Jennifer Cline, C, Washington 
Traci Conrad, 1B, Michigan 
Carrie Dolan, P, Arizona 
Krista Gomez, AL, Arizona 
Alison Johnsen, OF, Arizona 
Cheryl Longeway, P, La.-Lafayette 
Lyn Nance, AL, Iowa 
Sara Pickering, 2B, Washington 
Tami Storseth, SS, Washington 
Lea Twigg, OF, Iowa 
Mindy Williams, OF, Washington 
 

1997 
Melissa Gentile, 3B, Michigan 
Jamie Graves, P, Washington 
Danielle Henderson, P, Mass. 
Christy Herbert, SS, Iowa 
Alison Johnsen, OF, Arizona 
Nina Lindenberg, 2B, Fresno St. 
Stacey Nuveman, C, UCLA 
Leah O’Brien, 1B, Arizona 
Sara Pickering, 2B, Washington 
Alleah Poulson, 1B, UCLA 

1998 
Laura Berg, OF, Fresno St. 
Kristi Bolle, 3B, Oklahoma St. 
Leah Braatz, C, Arizona 
Angela Cervantez, 1B, Fresno St. 
Nancy Evans, P, Arizona 
Kelly Hauxhurst, OF, Washington 
Nina Lindenberg, 2B, Fresno St. 
Toni Mascarenas, 3B, Arizona 
Leticia Pineda, 1B, Arizona 
Amanda Scott, P, Fresno St. 
Jennifer Spediacci, P, Washington 
Ali Viola, SS, Nebraska 
 

1999 
Julie Adams, 3B, UCLA 
Christie Ambrosi, OF, UCLA 
Katy Carter, C, DePaul 
Courtney Dale, P, UCLA 
Kim DePaul, 3B, Washington 
Melissa Downs, 1B, Washington 
Amanda Freed, P, UCLA 
Lisa Iancin, 2B, California 
Lovieanne Jung, 2B, Fresno St. 
Julie Luna, 3B, DePaul 
Amanda Scott, P, Fresno St. 
Jennifer Spediacci, P, Washington 
 

2000 
Courtney Blades, P, Southern Miss. 
Kelli Braitsch, SS, Oklahoma 
Lisa Carey, 1B, Oklahoma 
Jaime Clark, OF, Washington 
Shavaughne Desecki, OF, DePaul 
Amanda Freed, P, UCLA 
Erin Johnson, 3B, Southern Miss. 
Kelly Kretschman, OF, Alabama 
Julie Marshall, C, UCLA 
Toni Mascarenas, 3B, Arizona 
Tairia Mims, 1B, UCLA 
Jennifer Stewart, P, Oklahoma 

2001 
Lindsey Collins, C, Arizona 
Jennie Finch, P, Arizona 
Amanda Freed, P, UCLA 
Nicole Giordano, OF, Arizona 
Toni Mascarenas, 3B, Arizona 
Jessica Mendoza, OF, Stanford 
Tairia Mims, 1B, UCLA 
Christy Ring, OF, Oklahoma 
Britni Sneed, P, LSU 
Jennifer Stewart, P, Oklahoma 
Claire Sua, DH, UCLA 
Julie Wiese, 3B, LSU 

2002 
Erica Beach, P, Arizona St. 
Jackie Coburn, 3B, Arizona  
Kristin Farber, OF, Arizona St. 
Jennie Finch, P, Arizona 
Jocelyn Forest, P, California 
Keira Goerl, P, UCLA  
Leslie Malerich, P, Florida St. 
Leneah Manuma, 1B, Arizona 
Veronica Nelson, 1B, California 
Stacey Nuveman, C, UCLA 
Chelsea Spencer, SS, California 
Natasha Watley, SS, UCLA 
 

2003 
Kelly Anderson, P, California 
Vicky Galindo, 3B, California 
Keira Goerl, P, UCLA 
Alicia Hollowell, P, Arizona 
Lovie Jung, 2B, Arizona 
Tairia Mims, 3B, UCLA 
Veronica Nelson, 1B, California 
Cat Osterman, P, Texas 
Tamara Poppe, LF, Texas 
Chelsea Spencer, SS, California 
Jennifer Stump, DH, Oklahoma 
Natasha Watley, SS, UCLA 
 

2004 
Kelly Anderson, P, California 
Caitlin Benyi, 2B, UCLA 
Lisa Dodd, 1B, UCLA 
Christina Enea, 1B, Oklahoma 
Vicky Galindo, 3B, California 
Keira Goerl, P, UCLA 
Camille Harris, RF, LSU 
Lauren Lappin, SS, Stanford 
Jodie Legaspi, SS, UCLA 
Jessica Pamanian, 2B, California 
Kristin Schmidt, P, LSU 
Jessica van der Linden, P, Florida St. 
 

2005 
Monica Abbott, P, Tennessee 
Stephanie Bercaw, RF, Michigan 
Tonya Callahan, 1B, Tennessee 
Katherine Card, LF, Tennessee 
Krista Colburn, RF, UCLA 
Samantha Findlay, 1B, Michigan 
Jodie Legaspi, SS, UCLA 
Jessica Merchant, SS, Michigan 
Cat Osterman, P, Texas 
Jennie Ritter, P, Michigan 
Anjelica Selden, P, UCLA 
Emily Zaplatosch, C, UCLA 

 ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS 



 
   2006 
Monica Abbott, P, Tennessee 
Eileen Canney, P, Northwestern 
Autumn Champion, LF, Arizona 
Garland Cooper, 1B, Northwestern 
Andrea Duran, 3B, UCLA 
Kristi Durant, DH, Tennessee 
Alicia Hollowell, P, Arizona 
Caitlin Lowe, CF, Arizona 
Heidi Knabe, C, Arizona State 
Taryne Mowatt, DH, Arizona 
Cat Osterman, P, Texas 
Tammy Williams, SS, Northwestern 

 
2007 
Monica Abbott, P, Tennessee 
Ashley Charters, SS, Washington 
India Chiles, OF, Tennessee 
Kristie Fox, SS, Arizona 
Danielle Lawrie, P, Washington 
Jenae Leles, 3B, Arizona 
Caitlin Lowe, CF, Arizona 
Ashley Monceaux, LF, Baylor 
Taryne Mowatt, P, Arizona 
Lindsay Schutzler, CF, Tennessee 
Dena Tyson, 1B, Washington 
Tammy Williams, SS, Northwestern 
 

2008 
Katie Burkhart, P, Arizona State 
Kaitlin Cochran, CF, Arizona State 
Krista Donnenwirth, 3B, Arizona State 
Francesca Enea, LF, Florida 
Megan Gibson, P, Texas A&M 
Jami Lobpries, CF, Texas A&M 
Charlotte Morgan, 1B, Alabama 
Stacey Nelson, P, Florida 
Lesley Rogers, LF/DP, Arizona State 
Holly Tankersley, RF, La.-Lafayette 
Angela Tincher, P, Virginia Tech 
Jackie Vasquez, OF, Arizona State 
 

2009 
Megan Bush, SS, Florida 
Ashley Charters, 2B, Washington 
Alisa Goler, 3B, Georgia 
Danielle Lawrie, P, Washington 
Kelley Montalvo, 3B, Alabama 
Charlotte Morgan, 1B/P, Alabama 
Stacey Nelson, P, Florida 
Kimi Pohlman, LF, Washington 
Brittany Rogers, CF, Alabama 
Taylor Schlopy, CF, Georgia 
Morgan Stuart, 3B, Washington 
Niki Williams, 1B, Washington 

2010 
K’Lee Arredondo, SS, Arizona 
Karissa Buchanan, RF, Arizona 
Samantha Camuso, UCLA 
Kenzie Fowler, P, Arizona 
Andrea Harrison, LF, UCLA 
Megan Langenfeld, P, UCLA 
Brittany Lastrapes, LF, Arizona 
Ivy Renfroe, P, Tennessee 
Brittany Schutte, C, Florida 
Rhea Taylor, CF, Missouri 
Erinn Webb, 1B, Tennessee 
Traci Yoshikawa, 2B, Hawaii 
 

2011 
Kelsey Bruder, LF, Florida 
Whitney Canion, P, Baylor 
Cheyenne Coyle, SS, Florida 
Krista Donnenwirth, 3B, Arizona St. 
Dallas Escobedo, P, Arizona St. 
Holly Holl, 1B, Baylor 
Whitney Larsen, SS, Alabama 
Annie Lockwood, RF, Arizona St. 
Michelle Moultrie, CF, Florida 
Brittany Schutte, RF, Florida 
Chelsea Thomas, P, Missouri 
Mandy Urfer, 1B, Arizona St. 
 

2012 
Amber Freeman, C, Arizona St. 
Samantha Pappas, OF, Oregon 
Alexa Peterson, C, Oregon 
Lauren Chamberlain, INF, Oklahoma 
Destinee Martinez, OF, Oklahoma 
Keilani Ricketts, P, Oklahoma 
Jessica Shults, C, Oklahoma 
Brianna Turang, OF, Oklahoma 
Kayla Braud, OF,Alabama 
Jennifer Fenton, OF, Alabama 
Amanda Locke, UT, Alabama 
Jackie Traina, P, Alabama 
 
2013 
Taylor Edwards, C, Nebraska  
Blaire Luna, P, Texas  
Kim Bruins, 1B, Texas  
Ellen Renfroe, P, Tennessee  
Madison Shipman, SS, Tennessee 
Lauren Gibson, 2B, Tennessee  
Keilani Ricketts, P, Oklahoma 
Lauren Chamberlin, 1B, Oklahoma  
Brianna Turang, OF, Oklahoma 
Georgia Casey, 2B, Oklahoma 
Callie Parsons, OF, Oklahoma 
Jessica Shults, C, Oklahoma  
 
 

2014 
Hannah Rogers, P, Florida 
Kelsey Stewart, 2B, Florida 
Jaclyn Traina, P, Alabama 
Shelby Pendley, P, Oklahoma 
Kirsti Merritt, CF Florida 
Courtney Ceo, 3B, Oregon 
Bailey Castro, RF, Florida 
Jordan Strickland, SS, Baylor 
Kelsey Nunley, P, Kentucky 
Kaila Hunt, 2B, Alabama 
Linsey Hays, LF, Baylor 
Aubree Munro, C, Florida 
 
Most All-Tournament 
Honorees by Team 
School   No. 
1. UCLA   83 
2. Arizona  61 
3. Fresno St.  25 
4. Washington  20 
5. Texas A&M  15 
6. Cal State Fullerton 13 
6. Arizona St.  13 
6. Oklahoma  13 
9. California  12 
9. Alabama   12 
10. Nebraska  10 
10. Tennessee  10 

All-Tournament Selections 
by School 
Adelphi (2) 
1984 Regina Dooley, OF 
1985 Regina Dooley, OF 
 

Alabama (12) 
2000 Kelly Kretschman, OF 
2008 Charlotte Morgan, 1B 
2009 Charlotte Morgan, 1B/P 
 Kelley Montalvo, 3B 
 Brittany Rogers, CF 
2011 Whitney Larsen, SS 
2012 Kayla Braud, OF  
  Jennifer Fenton, OF 
              Amanda Locke, UT  
              Jackie Traina, P 
2014 Jaclyn Traina, P 
 Kaila Hunt, 2B 
 

Arizona (61) 
1988 Julie Standering, 3B 
 Heidi Lievens, SS 
1989 Kristin Gauthier, OF 
 Nicki Dennis, AL 
1991 Julie Jones, 1B 

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS  



 
   

 Julie Standering, SS 
 Kristin Gauthier, OF 
 Debby Day, P 
1992 Amy Chellevold, 1B 
 Susie Duarte, 3B 
 Susie Parra, AL 
 Debby Day, AL 
1993 Amy Chellevold, 1B 
 Krista Gomez, 2B 
 Stacy Redondo, OF 
 Jody Pruitt, C 
 Susie Parra, P 
1994 Amy Chellevold, 1B 
 Jenny Dalton, 2B 
 Leah O’Brien, OF 
 Susie Parra, P 
 Leah Braatz, C 
1995 Alison Johnsen, OF 
 Leah O’Brien, OF 
 Leah Braatz, C 
 Nancy Evans, AL 
 Brandi Shriver, AL 
1996 Alison Johnsen, OF 
 Carrie Dolan, P 
 Krista Gomez, AL 
 Michelle Churnock, AL 
 Jenny Dalton (MVP) 
1997  Nancy Evans (MVP) 
 Alison Johnsen, OF 
 Leah O’Brien, 1B 
1998 Leah Braatz, C 
 Nancy Evans, P 
 Toni Mascarenas, 3B 
 Leticia Pineda, 1B 
2000 Toni Mascarenas, 3B 
2001 Lindsey Collins, C 

Jennie Finch, P (MOP) 
 Nicole Giordano, LF 
 Toni Mascarenas, 3B 
2002 Jackie Coburn, 3B 
 Jennie Finch, P 
 Leneah Manuma, 1B 
2003 Alicia Hollowell, P 
  Lovie Jung, SS 
2006 Autumn Champion, LF 
 Caitlin Lowe, CF 
 Taryne Mowatt, P/OF 
 Alicia Hollowell, P (MOP) 
2007 Kristie Fox, SS 
 Jenae Leles, 3B 
 Caitlin Lowe, CF 
 Taryne Mowatt, P (MOP) 
2010 K’Lee Arredondo, SS 
 Karissa Buchanan, RF 
 Kenzie Fowler, P 
 

 

Arizona State (13) 
2002 Erica Beach, P 
 Kristin Farber, OF 
2006 Heidi Knabe, C 
2008 Katie Burkhart, P (MOP) 
 Kaitlin Cochran, CF 
 Krista Donnenewirth, 3B 
 Lesley Rogers, LF/DP 
 Jackie Vasquez, OF 
2011 Krista Donnenwirth, 3B 
 Dallas Escobedo, P (Co-MOP) 
 Annie Lockwood, RF 
 Mandy Urfer, 1B 
2012 Amber Freeman, C 
 

Baylor (5) 
2007 Ashley Monceaux, CF 
2011 Whitney Canion, P 
 Holly Holl, 1B 
2014 Linsey Hays, LF 
 Jordan Strickland, SS 
 

California (12) 
1986 Roni Deutch, 3B 
1999 Lisa Iancin, 2B 
2002 Jocelyn Forest, P (MOP) 
 Veronica Nelson, 1B 
 Chelsea Spencer, SS 
2003 Kelly Anderson, P 
  Vicky Galindo, 3B 
 Veronica Nelson, 1B 
 Chelsea Spencer, SS 
2004 Kelly Anderson, P 
 Vicky Galindo, 3B 
 Jessica Pamanian, 2B 

 
UCLA (83) 
1982 Dot Richardson, SS 
 Gina Vecchione, OF 
 Barb Young, OF 
 Debbie Doom, P 
 Barb Booth, C 
1983 Sheila Cornell, 1B 
 Dot Richardson, SS 
 Mary Ricks, OF 
1984 Jennifer Simm, 2B 
 Leslie Rover, SS 
 Debbie Doom, P 
 Tricia Mang, DH 
1985 Leslie Rover, SS 
 Debbie Doom, P 
 Tracy Compton, P 
 Chris Olivie, U 
 
1987 Janice Parks, 3B 
 Karen Walker, OF 

 Sandra Arledge, OF 
 Lisa Longaker, P 
 Lisa Hankerd, AL 
 Shauna Wattenberg, AL 
1988 Kerry Dienelt, 1B 
 Missy Phillips, 2B 
 Shanna Flynn, OF 
 Stacy Sunny, C 
 Lisa Longaker, P 
1989 Kerry Dienelt, 1B 
 Missy Phillips, 2B 
 Janice Parks, 3B 
 Lorraine Maynez, OF 
 Tiffany Boyd, P 
1990 Kerry Dienelt, 1B 
 Lisa Fernandez, 3B 
 Shanna Flynn, OF 
 Yvonne Gutierrez, OF 
 Lisa Longaker, P 
1991 Lisa Fernandez, 3B 
 Yvonne Gutierrez, OF 
 Lorraine Maynez, OF 
 Kerry Dienelt, C 
 Heather Compton, P 
1992 Yvonne Gutierrez, OF 
 Kathi Evans, OF 
 Kelly Inouye, C 
 Lisa Fernandez, P 
1993 Nichole Victoria, 3B 
 Lisa Fernandez, P 
1994 Ginny Mike, AL 
1995 * Kelly Howard, 2B 
 Jennifer Brundage, 3B  
 Tanya Harding (MOP), P  
1997 Stacey Nuveman, C 
 Alleah Poulson, 1B 
 Christa Williams, P 
1999 Julie Adams (MOP), 3B 
 Christie Ambrosi, OF 
 Courtney Dale, P 
 Amanda Freed, P 
2000 Amada Freed, P 
 Julie Marshall, 1B 
 Tairia Mims, 1B 
2001 Amanda Freed, P 
 Tairia Mims, 1B 
 Claire Sua, DP 
2002 Keira Goerl, P 
 Stacey Nuveman, C 
 Natasha Watley, SS 
2003 Keira Goerl, P (MOP) 
 Tairia Mims, 3B 
 Natasha Watley, SS 
 
2004 Caitlyn Benyi, 2B 
 Lisa Dodd, OF 
 Keira Goerl, P 
 Jodie Legaspi, SS 

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS 



 
   

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS 
2005 Jodi Legaspi, SS 
 Krista Colburn, RF 
 Emily Zaplatosch, C 
 Anjelica Selden, P 
2006 Andrea Duran, 3B 
2010 Samantha Camuso, RF 
 Andrea Harrison, LF 
 Megan Langenfeld, P (MOP) 
*1995 Vacated. 
 

Cal Poly Pomona (1) 
1985 Alison Stowell, OF 
 

Cal State Fullerton (13) 
1982 Janet Lloyd, 1B 
 Pam Newton, 2B 
 Jan Pierini, 3B 
1983 Elise King, OF 
 Vera Bahr, OF 
 Susan LeFebvre, P 
1985 Jo Ann Ferrieri, 3B 
1986 Robin Goodin, 1B 
 Rina Foster, OF 
 Chenita Rogers, OF 
 Connie Clark, P 
1987 Chenita Rogers, OF 
1995 Julie Williams, SS 
 

Cal State Northridge (3) 
1994 Shannon Jones, 3B 
 Jen Fleming, OF 
 Beth Calcante, OF 
 

Central Michigan (1) 
1987 Kris Tipmore, C 
 

Connecticut (1) 
1993 Andrea D’Innocenzo, OF 
 

Creighton (1) 
1986 Joey Schope, AL 
 

DePaul (3) 
1999 Katy Carter, C 
 Julie Luna, 3B 
2000 Shavaughne Desecki, OF 
 

Florida (14) 
2008 Francesca Enea, LF 
 Stacey Nelson, P 
2009 Megan Bush, SS 
 Stacey Nelson, P 

2010 Brittany Schutte, 1B 
2011 Kelsey Bruder, LF 
 Cheyenne Coyle, SS 
 Michelle Moultrie, CF (Co-
MOP) 
 Brittany Schutte, RF 
 
2014 Bailey Castro, RF 
 Kristi Merritt, CF 
 Aubree Munro, 
 Kelsey Stewart, 2B 
MOP) 
 Hannah Rogers, P 

 
Florida State (4) 
1990 Leslie Barton, OF 
 Debbie DeJohn, AL 
 Leslie Malerich, P 
2004 Jessica van der Linden, P 
 

Fresno State (25) 
1982 Kim Muratore, OF 
1987 Gena Strang, 1B 
1988 RaeAnn Pifferini, OF 
 Carie Dever, P 
 Gena Strang, AL 
 Karin Richter, AL 
1989 Martha Noffsinger, SS 
 Jill Polanco, OF 
 Shelly Stokes, C 
 Carie Dever, P 
1990 Martha Noffsinger, SS 
 Marcie Green, P 
 Julie Smith, AL 
1991 Julie Smith, 2B 
 Kim Maher, AL 
 Terry Carpenter, AL 
1992 Michelle Bento, 2B 
 Kim Maher, SS 
1997 Nina Lindenberg, 2B 
1998 Laura Berg, OF 
 Angela Cervantez, 1B 
 Nina Lindenberg, 2B 
 Amanda Scott (MVP), P 
1999 Lovieanne Jung, 2B 
 Amanda Scott, P 
 

Georgia (2) 
2009 Alisa Goler, 3B 
 Taylor Schlopy, CF 
 

Hawaii (1) 
2010 Traci Yoshikawa, 2B 
 

Indiana (1) 
1986 Tammy Connor, OF 
 

Iowa (5) 
1995 Kari Knopf, 1B 
 Brandi Macias, OF 
1996 Lea Twigg, OF 
 Lyn Nance, AL 
1997 Christy Herbert, SS 
 

Kentucky (1) 
2014 Kelsey Nunley, P 

 
Louisiana-Lafayette (5) 
1993 Kathy Morton, OF 
 Kyla Hall, AL 
1996 Lynn Britton, 3B 
 Cheryl Longeway, P 
2008 Holly Tankersley, RF 
 

LSU (4) 
2001 Britni Sneed, P 
 Julie Wiese, 3B 
2004 Kristin Schmidt, P (MOP) 
 Camille Harris, RF 
 

Long Beach State (1) 
1986 Sue Trubovitz, C 
 

Massachusetts (2) 
1992  Holly Aprile, AL 
1997 Danielle Henderson, P 
 

Michigan (6) 
1996  Traci Conrad, 1B 
1997  Melissa Gentile, 3B 
2005 Samantha Findlay, 1B (MOP) 
 Jessica Merchant, SS 
 Stephanie Bercaw, RF 
 Jennie Ritter, P 

 
Missouri (1) 
2011  Chelsea Thomas, P 
 

Nebraska (11) 
1984 Denice Feldhaus, 1B 
 Anne Schroeder, 3B 
 Peg Richardson, OF 
1985 * Ginger Cannon, 1B 
 Lori Richins, 2B 
 Stacy Sunny, OF 
 Lisa Busby, C 



 
   1986 Lori Sippel, P 

1988 Margie Ogrodowicz, OF 
1998 Ali Viola, SS 
2013 Taylor Edwards, C 
*1985 Vacated 
 

Northwestern (5) 
1984 Lisa Ishikawa, P 
2006 Eileen Canney, P 
 Garland Cooper, 1B 
 Tammy Williams, IF 
2007 Tammy Williams, SS 
  

Oklahoma (19) 
2000 Jennifer Stewart, P (MOP) 
 Kelli Braitsch, SS 
 Lisa Carey, 1B 
2001 Christy Ring, LF 
 Jennifer Stewart, P 
    Jennifer Stump, DP 
  Christina Enea, 1B 
2012 Lauren Chamberlain, 1B 

Destinee Martinez, OF 
Keilani Ricketts, P  
Jessica Shults, C 
Brianna Turang, OF 

2013 Keilani Ricketts, P 
Lauren Chamberlin, 1B  
Brianna Turang, OF 
Georgia Casey, 2B 
Callie Parsons, OF 
Jessica Shults, C  

2014 Shelby Pendley, P 
 

Oklahoma State (9) 
1989 Michele Smith, AL 
1990 Dawn Lange, 2B 
 Shannon Kimberling, C 
1993 April Austin, SS 
 Melanie Roche, AL 
1994 April Austin, SS 
 Amy Day, P 
 Kim Ward, AL 
1998 Kristi Bolle, 3B 
 

Oregon (3) 
2012 Samantha Pappas, OF 
 Alexa Peterson, C 
2014 Courtney Ceo, 3B 
  

South Carolina (1) 
1983 Cindy Long, DH 
 

Southern Mississippi (2)  
2000 Courtney Blades, P 
 Erin Johnson, DP 

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS 
Texas A&M (17) 
1983 Patti Holthaus, 2B 

Cindy Cooper, 3B 
Iva Jackson, OF 
Lori Stoll, P 

 Gay McNutt, C 
1984 Josie Carter, OF 
 Gay McNutt, C 
 Shawn Andaya, P 
1986 Judy Trussell, 2B 
 Liz Mizera, SS 
 Shawn Andaya, P 
 Cindy Cooper, AL 
1987 Julie Smith, 2B 
 Liz Mizera, SS 
 Shawn Andaya, P 
2008 Megan Gibson, P 

Jami Lobpries, CF 
 

UNLV (1) 
1995 Amie Stewart, P 

 

Virginia Tech (1) 
2008 Angela Tincher, P 

 
Washington (20) 
1996 Jennifer Cline, C 
 Sarah Pickering, 2B 
 Tami Storseth, SS 
 Mindy Williams, OF 
1997 Jamie Graves, P 
  Sara Pickering, 2B 
1998 Kelly Hauxhurst, OF 
  Jennifer Spediacci, P 
1999 Kim DePaul, 3B 
  Melissa Downs, 1B 

Jennifer Spediacci, P 
  Jaime Clark, OF 
2007 Ashley Charters, SS 
 Danielle Lawrie, P 
 Dena Tyson, 1B 
2009 Ashley Charters, 2B 
 Danielle Lawrie, P 
 Kimi Pohlman, LF 
 Morgan Stuart, 3B 
 Niki Williams, 1B 
 
 

 



   

NCAA TOURNAMENT/WCWS 
APPEARANCES AND WINS 

NCAA Tournament Appearances 
School Appearances 
1.  Fresno St. 30 
1.  UCLA 30 
3.  California 29 
4.  Arizona 28 
5.  Florida St. 27 
6.  Arizona St. 26 
7.  Cal St. Fullerton 25 
8.  Texas A&M 25 
9.  La.-Lafayette 24 
10. Long Beach St. 22 
10. Nebraska 22 
10. Michigan 22 
11. Massachusetts 21 
11. Oklahoma 21 
11. Washington 21 

Consecutive NCAA Tournament Appearances 
School Appearances 
1.  Fresno St. 30 (1982-2011) 
2.  California  28 (1986-2013) 
2.  Arizona 28 (1987-present) 
4.  Oklahoma 21 (1994-present) 
4.  Washington 21 (1994-present) 
6.  Michigan 20 (1995-present) 
7.  Stanford 17 (1998-present) 
7. UCLA 17 (1999-present) 
9.  Massachusetts 16 (1995-2010) 
9.  Alabama 16 (1999-present) 
9.  La.-Lafayette 16 (1999-present) 
9.  Notre Dame 16 (1999-present) 
13.  Cal St. Fullerton 15 (1982-1996) 
14.  Nebraska 13 (1995-2007) 
14. UCLA 13 (1982-1994) 

NCAA Tournament Wins  
School Wins 
1.  UCLA 187 
2.  Arizona 150 
3.  California  97 
4.  Washington 90 
5.  Fresno St. 89 
6.  Oklahoma 85 
7.  Arizona St. 83 
8.  Alabama 75 
8.  Michigan 75 
10.  Texas A&M  69 
11.  Cal St. Fullerton 60 
11.  La.-Lafayette 60 
13.  Nebraska 55 
13.  Tennessee 55 
15. Florida St. 53 

NCAA Super Regional Appearances 
School Appearances Last 
1. Alabama 10 2014 
2. Arizona 9 2014 
2. Michigan 9 2014 
4. Washington 9 2014 
4. Oklahoma 8 2014 
6. Arizona State 8 2013 
7. Tennessee 7 2014 
7. California 7 2012 
7. Florida 7 2014 
7. Georgia 7 2014 
11. Missouri 6 2013 
11. UCLA 6 2014 
11. Oregon 6 2015 
14. Stanford 5 2011 
14. Baylor 5 2014 
14. Texas A&M 5 2013 
14. LA-Lafayette 5 2014 
 
WCWS Appearances 
School Appearances 
1.  UCLA 25 
2.  Arizona 22 
3.  Fresno St. 12 
3.  California 12 
5.  Washington 11 
6.  Arizona St. 10 
7.  Michigan  9 
7.  Alabama 9 
7. Oklahoma 9 
10.  Florida St. 8 
11.  Texas A&M 7 
11 Nebraska 7 
11. Oklahoma St.  7 
14.  Cal St. Fullerton 6 
14.  La.-Lafayette 6 
14. Missouri 6 

Consecutive WCWS Appearances 
School Appearances 
1.  Arizona 16 (1988-2003) 
2.  UCLA 8 (1987-94 & 1999-2006) 
3.  California 7 (1995-05) 
4.  Arizona 6 (2005-10) 
4.  Fresno St. 6 (1987-92) 
6.  Oklahoma 5 (2000-04) 
7.  Florida St. 4 (1990-93) 
7.  Long Beach St. 4 (1990-93) 
7.  Michigan 4 (1995-98) 
7.  Washington 4 (1996-99) 
7.  Arizona State 4 (2006-09) 
7. Florida 4 (2008-11) 
 

** Record book was printed after the 2015 NCAA selections were announced and before any tournament 
games were played. ** 



 

   WCWS ALL-TIME  
EXTRA INNING GAMES 

Innings Team (Score) Team (Score) Year Notes 
8 Nebraska 3 Creighton 2 1982  
10 UCLA 2 Oklahoma St. 1 1982  
8 Cal St. Fullerton 4 Creighton 1 1982  
14 Fresno St. 1 Oklahoma St. 0 1982  
8 Cal St. Fullerton 1 Western Mich. 0 1982  
10 UCLA 1 Cal St. Fullerton 0 1982  
8 UCLA 2 Fresno St. 0 1982 Championship Game 
12 Pacific (Cal) Missouri 0 1983  
17 UCLA 2 South Carolina 1 1983  
14 Texas A&M 1 UCLA 0 1983  
12 Texas A&M 2 Cal St. Fullerton 0 1983 Championship Game 
25 Texas A&M 1 Cal Poly Pomona 0 1984  
12 Fresno St. 1 Cal Poly Pomona 0 1984  
9 UCLA 1 Northwestern 0 1984  
8 Northwestern 3 Fresno St. 0 1984  
8 Texas A&M 2 UCLA 0 1984  
8 UCLA 1 Nebraska 0 1984  
13 Texas A&M 1 Northwestern 0 1984  
13 UCLA 1 Texas A&M 0 1984 Championship Game 
8 Cal St. Fullerton 1 Adelphi 0 1985  
8 Northwestern 1 Louisiana Tech 0 1985  
9 UCLA 2 Nebraska 1 1985 Championship Game 
9 Cal St. Fullerton 1 Long Beach St. 0 1986  
10 Texas A&M 1 Creighton 0 1986  
10 Indiana 1 Louisiana Tech 0 1986  
10 Long Beach St. 1 Northwestern 0 1986  
13 Creighton 4 Louisiana Tech 3 1986  
8 California 1 Creighton 0 1986  
10 Indiana 2 Long Beach St. 0 1986  
10 Texas A&M 1 California 0 1986  
8 Cal St. Fullerton 3 Indiana 1 1986  
9 UCLA 1 Arizona St. 0 1987  
13 Texas A&M 2 Cal State Fullerton 1987  
9 Fresno St. 1 Nebraska 0 1988  
8 Oklahoma St. 4 Arizona 0 1989  
10 Fresno St. 1 Oklahoma St. 0 1990  
13 Arizona 1 UNLV 0 1991  
9 Missouri 2 Utah 0 1991  
9 Arizona 1 UCLA 0 1991  
8 Arizona 1 Long Beach St. 0 1991  
11 UCLA 1 Long Beach St. 0 1991  
8 Fresno St. 1 Arizona 0 1991  
13 UCLA 5 Fresno St. 1 1991  
8 Fresno St. 4 Kansas 1 1992  
17 Arizona 1 Kansas 0 1992  
10 Massachusetts 2 Long Beach St. 1 1992  
8 Connecticut 2 Florida St. 1 1993 
13 Oklahoma St. 1 UCLA 0 1993  
10 Arizona 2 La.-Lafayette 1993  



    WCWS ALL-TIME  
EXTRA INNING GAMES 

Innings Team (Score) Team (Score) Year Notes 
8 Utah 2 Oklahoma St. 0 1994  
15 Oklahoma St. 3 Cal St. Northridge 2 1994  
14 Iowa 9 Michigan 7 1995  
8 Arizona 2 Massachusetts 1 1997  
8 UCLA 2 Fresno St. 0 1997  
9 UCLA 3 DePaul 2 1999  
8 UCLA 2 DePaul 1 1999   
13 LSU 2 Oklahoma 1 2001  
9 Florida St. 2 UCLA 1 2002  
8 Arizona 1 Arizona St. 0 2002  
11 Arizona 6 Florida St. 2 2002  
10 California 7 UCLA 3 2003  
9 Oklahoma 6 Alabama 3 2003  
12 California 2 Arizona 1 2003  
9 UCLA 1 California 0 2003  
13 LSU 3 Michigan 2 2004  
8 California 2 Oklahoma 1 2004  
12 UCLA 3 Stanford 1 2004  
12 Arizona 3 California 2 2005  
12 Alabama 2 DePaul 1 2005  
11 Texas 1 Arizona 0 2005  
11 Tennessee 2 Michigan 0 2005  
10 Michigan 4 UCLA 1 2005 Championship Game 
9 Arizona 3 Oregon St. 2 2006  
10 Northwestern 6 Alabama 5 2006  
9 Tennessee 3 Arizona St. 1 2006  
8 Northwestern 3 UCLA 1 2006  
9 Arizona 2 Baylor 1 2007  
10 Arizona 1 Tennessee 0 2007 Championship Series – Game 2 
8 La.-Lafayette 3 Florida 2 2008 
9 Florida 2 Virginia Tech 0 2008 
9 Texas A&M 1 Florida 0 2008 
8 Washington 1 Arizona St. 0 2009 
9 Georgia 9 Washington 8 2009 
8 UCLA 6 Arizona 5 2010 Championship Series – Game 1 
8 Baylor 1 Oklahoma St. 0 2011 
13 Baylor 1 Missouri 0 2011 
8 Washington 4 Nebraska 3 2013 
15 Florida 9 Nebraska 8 2013  
12 Oklahoma 5 Tennessee 3 2013 Championship Series- Game 1 
8 Baylor 8 Kentucky 7 2014  
 



   

Most Innings 
25 - Texas A&M 1, Cal Poly Pomona 0  1984  
17 - Arizona 1, Kansas 0   1992 
17 - UCLA 2, South Carolina 1   1983 
15 - Oklahoma St. 3, Cal St. Northridge 2  1994 
15-  Florida 9, Nebraska 8  2013 
14 - Fresno St. 1, Oklahoma St. 0   1982 
14 - Texas A&M 1, UCLA 0   1983 
14 - Iowa 9, Michigan 7   1995 
 
* 1996, 1998, 2000 and 2012 saw no extra-inning 
games 
* May 26, 1997 – Arizona 10, UCLA 2 
  Only National Championship Game to  
    end in five innings (run-ahead rule) 
 

 

Most Extra Inning Games 
9 - 1986 
8 - 1984 
7 - 1982, 1991 
5 - 2005 
 

Team to Play Most Extra Inning Games in a Series 
4 - UCLA    1984 
4 - Texas A&M    1984 
4 - Arizona    1991 

 

WCWS ALL-TIME  
EXTRA INNING GAMES 



 

 
   WCWS Attendance History 

Year Site Attendance 
1982 Omaha, Nebraska 14,433 
1983 Omaha, Nebraska 13,333 
1984 Omaha, Nebraska 17,123 
1985 Omaha, Nebraska 14,294 
1986 Omaha, Nebraska 10,035 
1987 Omaha, Nebraska 9,105 
1988 Sunnyvale, California 8,519 
1989 Sunnyvale, California 9,260 
1990 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 12,073 
1991 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 11,938 
1992 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 13,940 
1993 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 21,963 
1994 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 23,872 
1995 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 22,063 
1996 Columbus, Georgia 12,364 
1997 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 25,694 
1998 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 27,553 
1999 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 24,010 
2000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 38,102 
2001 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 34,736 
2002 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 32,000 
2003 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 37,222 
2004 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 41,035 
*2005 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 41,683 
2006 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 46,122  
2007 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 62,463 
2008 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 59,834 
2009 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 60,512 
2010 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 62,562 
2011 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 67,631 
2012 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 75,960 
2013 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 70,683 
2014 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 68,569 
 
* New format began with additional session because of best-of-three championship series. 
 
2014 Attendance Summary 
Session              Day and Date                    Attendance Notes 
1    Thursday, May 29 7,846  
2 Thursday, May 29 8,818   
3  Friday, May 30 9,062  
4 Saturday, May 31    9,192  
5 Saturday, May 31 9,323 Session 5 attendance record   
6    Sunday, June 1        8,910  
7   Monday, June 2 7,608 
8 Tuesday, June 3 7,810 
 
Total                             68,569   
Session Average    8,571  
 

ATTENDANCE 



 
   

ATTENDANCE 
WCWS Top-10 Attendance Years 
Year Site (Host School)    Attendance 
2012 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 75,960 
2013 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 70,683 
2014 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 68,569 
2011 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 67,631 
2010 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 62,562 
2007 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma)  62,463 
2009 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 60,512 
2008 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 59,834 
2006 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 46,122 
2005       Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (University of Oklahoma) 41,683 
 
WCWS Top-10 Attendance Sessions  
9,698 2013 WCWS, Session 4, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 1 

Florida def. Nebraska, 9-8 (15 innings), Michigan def. Arizona St., 2-0 
* Largest session attendance 

 
9,587 2013 WCWS, Session 3, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 1 

Tennessee def. Washington, 1-0; Oklahoma def. Texas, 10-2 
 
9,323 2014 WCWS, Session 5, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, May 31 
  Oregon def. Oklahoma, 4-2 
 
9,310 2012 WCWS, Session 5, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 2  
  Arizona St. def. LSU, 6-0; California def. Oregon, 6-3 
  
9,209 2012 WCWS, Session 3, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 1  
  Oklahoma def. California, 3-0; Alabama def. Arizona St., 2-1 
 
9,192 2014 WCWS, Session 4, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, May 31 
  Oklahoma def. Louisiana- Lafayette, 3-1  
 
9,167 2012 WCWS, Session 6, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 3 
  Oklahoma def. Arizona, 5-3; Alabama def. California, 5-2 
 
9,093 2013 WCWS, Session 6, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 2 
  Tennessee def. Texas, 2-1; Oklahoma def. Washington, 6-2 
 
9,062 2014 WCWS, Session 6, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, May 30 
  Florida def. Oregon, 4-0; Alabama def. Kentucky, 2-0 
 
9,080 2010 WCWS, Session 5, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, June 5  
  Georgia def. Florida, 3-2; Arizona def. Hawaii, 4-3 
  
• The total attendance in the 33-year history of the WCWS is 1,090,686.  
• Average attendance in 1980s = 12,013 
• Average attendance in 1990s = 19,547 
• Average attendance in 2000s = 45,371 
• Average attendance in 2010s = 68,574 
• Average attendance in Omaha, Nebraska (1982-1987) = 13,054 
• Average attendance in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (1990-1995, 1997-2014) = 39,783# 
 
* New format began in 2005 with additional session because of best-of-three championship series. 
# 1996 WCWS was held in Columbus, Ga. 
 



   

2015 NCAA DI SOFTBALL 
CONFERENCE ALIGNMENTS 

America East (7) 
Albany (NY) 
Binghamton 
Hartford 
Maine 
UMBC 
UMass Lowell (2017) 
Stony Brook 
 
American Athletic (7) 
UCF 
UConn 
East Carolina 
Houston 
Memphis 
South Fla. 
Tulsa 
 
Atlantic 10 (10) 
Dayton 
Fordham 
George Mason 
George Washington 
La Salle 
Massachusetts 
Rhode Island 
St. Bonaventure 
Saint Joseph's 
Saint Louis 
 
Atlantic Coast (11) 
Boston College 
Florida St. 
Georgia Tech 
Louisville 
North Carolina 
North Carolina St.  
Notre Dame 
Pittsburgh  
Syracuse 
Virginia 
Virginia Tech 
 
Atlantic Sun (8) 
FGCU 
Jacksonville 
Kennesaw St.  
Lipscomb 
North Florida 
Northern Ky. (2017) 
Stetson 
USC Upstate  
 
Big East (8) 
Butler 
Creighton 

DePaul 
Georgetown 
Providence 
St. John's (NY) 
Seton Hall 
Villanova 
 
Big Sky (8) 
Idaho St. 
Montana (new in ’15) 
North Dakota 
Northern Colo. 
Portland St. 
Sacramento St. 
Southern Utah 
Weber St. 
 
Big South (9) 
Campbell 
Charleston So. 
Coastal Caro. 
Gardner-Webb 
Liberty 
Longwood 
Presbyterian 
Radford 
Winthrop 
 
Big Ten (14) 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Maryland 
Michigan 
Michigan St. 
Minnesota 
Nebraska 
Northwestern 
Ohio St. 
Penn St. 
Purdue 
Rutgers 
Wisconsin 
 
Big 12 (7) 
Baylor 
Iowa St. 
Kansas 
Oklahoma 
Oklahoma St. 
Texas 
Texas Tech 
 
Big West (8) 
UC Davis 

UC Riverside 
UC Santa Barbara 
Cal Poly 
Cal St. Fullerton 
CSUN 
Hawaii 
Long Beach St. 
  
Colonial (8) 
College of Charleston 
Delaware 
Drexel 
Elon 
Hofstra 
James Madison 
UNCW 
Towson 
 
Conference USA (12) 
UAB 
Charlotte 
FIU 
Fla. Atlantic 
Louisiana Tech 
Marshall 
Middle Tenn. 
North Texas 
Southern Miss. 
UTEP 
UTSA 
Western Ky. 
 
Horizon League (8) 
Cleveland St. 
Detroit 
Green Bay 
Ill.-Chicago 
Oakland 
Valparaiso 
Wright St. 
Youngstown St. 
 
Ivy (8) 
Brown 
Columbia 
Cornell 
Dartmouth 
Harvard 
Penn 
Princeton 
Yale 
 
Metro Atlantic (11) 
Canisius 
Fairfield 
Iona 



   Manhattan 
Marist 
Monmouth 
Niagara 
Quinnipiac 
Rider 
Saint Peter's 
Siena 
 
Mid-American (12) 
Akron 
Ball St. 
Bowling Green 
Buffalo 
Central Mich. 
Eastern Mich. 
Kent St. 
Miami (OH) 
Northern Ill. 
Ohio 
Toledo 
Western Mich. 
 
Mid-Eastern (13) 
Bethune-Cookman 
Coppin St. 
Delaware St. 
Florida A&M 
Hampton 
Howard 
UMES 
Morgan St. 
Norfolk St. 
N.C. A&T 
N.C. Central 
Savannah St. 
South Carolina St. 
 
Missouri Valley (10) 
Bradley 
Drake 
Evansville 
Illinois St. 
Indiana St. 
Loyola Chicago 
Missouri St. 
UNI 
Southern Ill. 
Wichita St.  
 
Mountain West (9) 
Boise St. 
Colorado St. 
Fresno St. 
Nevada 

UNLV 
New Mexico 
San Diego St. 
San Jose St.  
Utah St. 
 
Northeast (9) 
Bryant  
Central Conn. St. 
Fairleigh Dickinson 
LIU Brooklyn 
Mt. St. Mary’s 
Robert Morris 
Sacred Heart 
Saint Francis (PA) 
Wagner 
 
Ohio Valley (12) 
Austin Peay 
Belmont 
Eastern Ill. 
Eastern Ky. 
Jacksonville St. 
Morehead St. 
Murray St. 
Southeast Mo. St. 
SIU Edwardsville  
UT Martin 
Tennessee St. 
Tennessee Tech 
 
Pac-12 (9) 
Arizona 
Arizona St. 
California 
Oregon 
Oregon St. 
Stanford 
UCLA 
Utah 
Washington 
 
Patriot (7) 
Army 
Boston U. 
Bucknell 
Colgate 
Holy Cross 
Lafayette 
Lehigh 
 
Southeastern (13) 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Auburn 

Florida 
Georgia 
Kentucky 
LSU 
Ole Miss 
Mississippi St. 
Missouri 
South Carolina 
Tennessee 
Texas A&M 
 
Southern (7) 
Chattanooga 
East Tenn. St. 
Furman 
Mercer 
UNC Greensboro 
Samford 
Western Caro. 
 
Southland (12) 
Abilene Christian (2018) 
Central Ark.  
Houston Baptist 
Lamar 
McNeese St. 
Nicholls St. 
Northwestern St. 
Sam Houston St. 
Southeastern La. 
Stephen F. Austin 
A&M-Corpus Christi 
Incarnate Word (2018) 
 
Southwestern (10) 
Alabama A&M 
Alabama St. 
Alcorn 
Ark.-Pine Bluff 
Grambling 
Jackson St. 
Mississippi Val. 
Prairie View 
Southern U. 
Texas Southern 
 
Summit League (7) 
IPFW 
IUPUI 
Omaha (2016) 
North Dakota St. 
South Dakota  
South Dakota St.  
Western Ill. 
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Sun Belt (9) 
Appalachian St. 
Ga. Southern 
Georgia St. 
La.-Lafayette 
La.-Monroe 
South Ala. 
Texas-Arlington  
Texas St. 
Troy 
 
Western Athletic (6) 
Bakersfield 
Grand Canyon (2018) 
UMKC 
New Mexico St. 
Seattle 
Utah Valley 
 
Western Coast (6) 
BYU  
Loyola Marymount 
Pacific 
St. Mary’s (CA) 
San Diego 
Santa Clara 
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